

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her
official and personal capacities, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00909-LLA

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND3

I. The FTC And Its Statutory Framework.....3

II. This Case8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Restrictions on the Removal of FTC Commissioners Are Inconsistent with the President’s Constitutional Authority and Therefore Unlawful.....9

II. Even If the Commissioners’ Removal Protections Were Lawful, Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Reinstatement, Injunctive Relief, or Mandamus.17

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Reinstatement.....18

B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction.21

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm as Their Injuries Could Be Remedied through a Suit for Backpay.....22

2. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Defendants.....24

C. Even Assuming That Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Relief, That Relief Must Be Limited to a Declaration That Their Removals Were Unlawful.....25

D. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)27

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)21

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)19

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983),
vacated, 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 20, 23

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 12, 15

Burns v. GAO Emps. Fed. Credit Union,
No. 88-cv-3424, 1988 WL 134925 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 1988).....23

Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961)25

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 12, 14

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)2, 12, 13, 14

Consol. Edison Co. v. Ashcroft,
286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)26

Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024).....27

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)22

EEOC v. City of Janesville,
630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980).....23

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)22

Franks v. Nimmo,
683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982).....22

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)9, 10, 20, 25

FTC v. Kroger Co.,
No. 3:24-CV-00347-AN (D. Or.) 7

FTC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-3590 (D.D.C.) 7

FTC v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 3:25-cv-03477 (N.D. Cal.)8

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)24

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman,
319 U.S. 293 (1943)26

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)19

Harkrader v. Wadley,
172 U.S. 148 (1898)20

Harris v. Bessent,
No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 1021435 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025) 13, 18, 26, 27

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)27

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)24

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998).....22

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935) *passim*

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 26, 27

In re Nat’l Nurses United,
47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)26

In re Sanyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888) 19, 20

Levesque v. Maine,
587 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1978).....23

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)24

Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
327 U.S. 540 (1946)26

Mallory v. Norfolk S. R.R. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023)13

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987)22

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 10, 14

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 11, 18, 19, 23

Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)23

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897)18

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 10, 17

Rubino v. City of Mount Vernon,
707 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983)22

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)21, 22, 25

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971)26

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) *passim*

Service v. Dulles,
354 U.S. 363 (1957) 21

Severino v. Biden,
71 F. 4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 9

Shurtleff v. United States,
189 U.S. 311 (1903) 18

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 27

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024) 12, 26

UC Health v. NLRB,
803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
594 U.S. 1 (2021) 16

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886) 10

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959) 21

Walton v. House of Representatives,
265 U.S. 487 (1924) 19

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898) 20

Whitehorse v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
349 U.S. 366 (1955) 27

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958) 18, 23

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 22

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 116
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 1, 9
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 10, 20
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 31, 9, 16, 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 18a6
5 U.S.C. § 18a(e)(1)(A)6
15 U.S.C. § 214
15 U.S.C. § 41 3, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 41(a)-(b)4
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)4, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)4
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)-(m)4
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)12
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A)5
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B)(2)5
15 U.S.C. § 46(a) 5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 46(b)6
15 U.S.C. § 49 6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 506
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 57a5

15 U.S.C. § 57a(1)(B) 12

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 4, 5, 12

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(c)..... 6, 11

Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27. 3

Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.* 3

Federal Trade Commisison Act, Pub. L. No. 93-657, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)..... 7, 15

Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–38. 3

Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. 93–153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973)..... 7, 15

Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111, 111-112..... 6, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 9

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3.42..... 4

16 C.F.R. § 3.51–.54 4

16 C.F.R. § 4.14(b) 23

16 C.F.R. § 464 *et seq.*..... 7

16 C.F.R. § 801 *et seq.*..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *What the FTC Does*, <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/media-resources/what-ftc-does> (last visited Apr. 23, 2025) 4

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Mark R. Meador*, <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/media-resources/what-ftc-does> (last visited Apr. 23, 2025) 23
